


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to ALLAH SWT for blessing me with His mercy for my health,
strength, and life all this time in the name of ALLAH, the most gracious and merciful,
with selawat and salam to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. I was granted the opportunity
to accomplish my final year project with Allah's help and permission, a lot of effort,
and self-confidence.

First and foremost, I'd like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Miss Fazlin
Marini Hussain, and my lecturer, Puan NorulHidayah Isa, for their guidance, advice,
helpful suggestions, encouragement, and moral support throughout the completion of
this project. Thank you very much for being so pleasant, patient, and kind in dealing
with my questions and problems this semester, and for providing me with so much
knowledge during the execution of this project.

Finally, I'd like to express my appreciation to my beloved family and all of my friends
for their continued support in seeing my final year project thru to completion. Not to
mention my dearest, beloved best friend, who has lovingly supported me and agreed
to read my report. Finally, thanks to UI'TM and everyone who has contributed directly
or indirectly to this research. Thank you for being so encouraging and giving me advice.
May Allah continue to bless you all.

il



ABSTRACT

The purpose of the Online Ordering System For Kek Lapis Sarawak project is to
create a e-commerce websites that can be used to replace the traditional ordering
system that is now used order by call, chat via Whats App, email or directly go to
store. The traditional system used by most of the food and beverage sector is the
traditional manual ordering system, which means that all works, and processes are
documented by manual labor and a huge quantity of paperwork that is ineffective and
inefficient. Due to the large number of manpower manual labor that operates in each
business routine, this causes the business to experience problems with human error.
Using information systems especially online order management systems was intended
helped the business routine in terms of better management and making everyday
business operations easier to handle. This system was designed for small to medium-
sized businesses in the food and beverage industry. The Waterfall Model
methodology i1s the fundamental methodology in system development, adapted
Waterfall Model methodology was chosen for this project. It is because this
methodology is the simple and basic method that developer used for developed
system. As a result, this methodology enables developers to do system testing after
the implementation phase, allowing them to assess functionality testing, analyze, and
learn about the system before the real implementation of the final system. From there,
the developer is working on the development system to match the needs of the end-
user requirement. In conclusion, people nowadays enjoy a great deal of convenience
because of technological improvements. Many organizations use desktop application
systems to grow their business since they benefit both sellers and customers.
Furthermore, on the future work additional feature on the system such as payment
using online banking which is the digital platform and button to request help using
kiosk-based system will be implement on the system. Then on the order page will be
real-time which is staff can update status order and also view the date and time of
order. This functionality also provides a level of self-service for targeted users'
customer.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I
STUDENT DECLARATION I
ACKNOWLEGMENT 111
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENT A\
LIST OF FIGURES VIII
LIST OF TABLES XI
LIST OF ABBERVIATIONS XII

CHAPTER ONE: INTORDUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 13
1.2 Current Business Process 14
1.3 Problem Statement 16
1.4 Objective 17
1.5 Scope 17
1.6 Significance of the Study 18
1.7 Conclusion 19

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 20
2.2 E-Commerce 20

2.2.1 Definition E-Commerce 20

v



23
24
2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

2.2.2 Characteristic of E-Commerce
2.2.3 Types of E-=Commerce
Domain or Problem Area
Theory User Experience Design
System Development Model

2.5.1 Waterfall Model

Similar Existing System

2.6.1 Berry’s Company

2.6.2 Afrina Sweet

2.6.3 Cake Rush

2.6.4 Comparison on Existing System
Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

Introduction

Project Development Methodology
3.2.1 Gantt Chart
Requirement Analysis

3.3.1 Functional Requirement

3.3.2 User Requirement

Design
3.4.1 Context Diagram
3.42 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

3.43 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)

3.4.4 Sitemap
3.4.5 User Interface

Development

Testing
3.6.1 TestPlan

Conclusion

vi

21
22
23
24
34

34

37
37
38
40
41
42
42

43
43

45

46

49
49

44
50
51
52
54
55

57

57
58

59



