# Universiti Teknologi MARA

## Online Ordering System For Kek Lapis Sarawak

#### Nurul Nazirah Binti Masri

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information System (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of College of Computing, Informatics and Media

FEBRUARY 2023

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, thanks to ALLAH SWT for blessing me with His mercy for my health, strength, and life all this time in the name of ALLAH, the most gracious and merciful, with selawat and salam to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. I was granted the opportunity to accomplish my final year project with Allah's help and permission, a lot of effort, and self-confidence.

First and foremost, I'd like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Miss Fazlin Marini Hussain, and my lecturer, Puan NorulHidayah Isa, for their guidance, advice, helpful suggestions, encouragement, and moral support throughout the completion of this project. Thank you very much for being so pleasant, patient, and kind in dealing with my questions and problems this semester, and for providing me with so much knowledge during the execution of this project.

Finally, I'd like to express my appreciation to my beloved family and all of my friends for their continued support in seeing my final year project thru to completion. Not to mention my dearest, beloved best friend, who has lovingly supported me and agreed to read my report. Finally, thanks to UITM and everyone who has contributed directly or indirectly to this research. Thank you for being so encouraging and giving me advice. May Allah continue to bless you all.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of the Online Ordering System For Kek Lapis Sarawak project is to create a e-commerce websites that can be used to replace the traditional ordering system that is now used order by call, chat via Whats App, email or directly go to store. The traditional system used by most of the food and beverage sector is the traditional manual ordering system, which means that all works, and processes are documented by manual labor and a huge quantity of paperwork that is ineffective and inefficient. Due to the large number of manpower manual labor that operates in each business routine, this causes the business to experience problems with human error. Using information systems especially online order management systems was intended helped the business routine in terms of better management and making everyday business operations easier to handle. This system was designed for small to mediumsized businesses in the food and beverage industry. The Waterfall Model methodology is the fundamental methodology in system development, adapted Waterfall Model methodology was chosen for this project. It is because this methodology is the simple and basic method that developer used for developed system. As a result, this methodology enables developers to do system testing after the implementation phase, allowing them to assess functionality testing, analyze, and learn about the system before the real implementation of the final system. From there, the developer is working on the development system to match the needs of the enduser requirement. In conclusion, people nowadays enjoy a great deal of convenience because of technological improvements. Many organizations use desktop application systems to grow their business since they benefit both sellers and customers. Furthermore, on the future work additional feature on the system such as payment using online banking which is the digital platform and button to request help using kiosk-based system will be implement on the system. Then on the order page will be real-time which is staff can update status order and also view the date and time of order. This functionality also provides a level of self-service for targeted users' customer.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTEN	T	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL		I
STUDENT DECLARATION		II
ACKNOWLEGMENT		Ш
ABSTRACT		IV
TABLE OF	CONTENT	V
LIST OF FIGURES		VIII
LIST OF TABLES		XI
LIST OF ABBERVIATIONS		XII
CHAPTER	ONE: INTORDUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	13
1.2	Current Business Process	14
1.3	Problem Statement	16
1.4	Objective	17
1.5	Scope	17
1.6	Significance of the Study	18
1.7	Conclusion	19
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	E-Commerce	20
	2.2.1 Definition E-Commerce	20

	2.2.2 Characteristic of E-Commerce	21
	2.2.3 Types of E-Commerce	22
2.3	Domain or Problem Area	23
2.4	Theory User Experience Design	24
2.5	System Development Model	34
	2.5.1 Waterfall Model	34
2.6	Similar Existing System	37
	2.6.1 Berry's Company	37
	2.6.2 Afrina Sweet	38
	2.6.3 Cake Rush	40
	2.6.4 Comparison on Existing System	41
2.7	Implication of Literature Review	42
2.8	Conclusion	42
CHAPTER	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	43
3.2	Project Development Methodology	43
	3.2.1 Gantt Chart	45
3.3	Requirement Analysis	46
	3.3.1 Functional Requirement	49
	3.3.2 User Requirement	49
3.4	Design	44
	3.4.1 Context Diagram	50
	3.4.2 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	51
	3.4.3 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	52
	3.4.4 Sitemap	54
	3.4.5 User Interface	55
3.5	Development	57
3.6	Testing	57
	3.6.1 Test Plan	58
3.7	Conclusion	59